and could be attributed to the general reduction in movements of abnormal load vehicles to the 
mines during the year under review. 

6.7.3 Mechanical Services  
The maintenance of the Agency motor vehicles, plant and equipment was key to ensure that 
operations of the Agency were sustained. The Agency operated a fleet of two hundred and forty 
six (246) against an optimum number of two hundred and fifty four (254) motor vehicles. Further, 
the Agency maintained in the ten (10) Regional Offices several tipper trucks, water bowsers, low 
beds, crane trucks, front end loaders, motor graders, forklifts and many other pieces of equipment 
that were used to carry out routine and emergency road works under Force Account.